that an impact can be observed but not caught by the measurements. Indeed, even if low, a nutrient input can promote

primary production (Fraysse et al., 2013), then increase the contribution of biological processes (especially of autotrophic

processes) resulting in a stronger decrease in pCO2 while DIC inputs would increase the importance of nDIC thereby 645

reducing the decrease of pCO2 associated with these events.

4.3 Air-sea CO2 fluxes

We have shown that air-sea CO2 fluxes oscillated between -13 and 15 mmol m-2 per day (Fig. 45d) which is a range similar

to the one obtained by Wimart-Rousseau et al. (2020) (-15 and 10 mmol m-2 per day) suggesting that our model correctly

represents the range of variations of air-sea CO2 daily fluxes values during the year. CO2 sinks associated to upwelling 650

events (Lajaunie-Salla et al., 2021) are reproduced by our model. By calculating the daily mean value of air-sea CO2 fluxes

during the SUP, we obtained a positive value of 0.15 mmol m-2 per day (or 24.2 mmol m-2 for the entire SUP). To examine

this result in more detail, we performed a sensitivity analysis of our air-sea CO2 flux calculation (see Appendix F for details)

which allowed us to identify the contributions of all relevant parameters (Table 45).

Table 45. Results of the sensitivity analysis showing the effect of varying the relevant parameters by 10%.  655

 Temperature Salinity Wind speed pCO2 difference

+10 % -10 % +10 % -10 % +10 % -10 % +10 % -10 %

Air-sea CO2

flux difference

(mmol m-2 d-1)

0.016 -0.017 0.044 -0.045 -0.440 0.398 -0.210 0.210

30

On average, air-sea CO2 fluxes values during the SUP were mostly driven by wind speed term followed by sea-air pCO2

difference, salinity and finally temperature. According to Eq. (5), wind speed, salinity, and temperature only affect  the

magnitude of air-sea CO2 fluxes while their sign is determined by the sea-air pCO2 difference which also impacts their

magnitude significantly (Table 45). We have shown that, during the SUP, this difference is mostly driven by temperature 660

since seawater pCO2 variations are controlled by temperature at this time (Figs. 56d,e). A realistic representation of seawater